A. Call to Order

ADMINISTRATIVE RULES SUBCOMMITTEE
OF THE
ARKANSAS LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Thursday, March 19, 2026
10:00 a.m.
Room A, MAC
Little Rock, Arkansas

B. Rules Filed Pursuant to Arkansas Code § 10-3-309
1. Department of Agriculture, State Plant Board (Corey Seats, Matthew Ford, Mike

Stage)

a.

REPEAL Rules on Catfish Processors in Arkansas, 2 CAR pt. 23

DESCRIPTION: Act 577 of 2025 repealed the Arkansas Catfish Processor Fair
Practices Act of 1987, codified at Arkansas Code § 2-6-101, et seq. The act
requires the repeal of Rules on Catfish Processors in Arkansas, 2 CAR pt. 23.

PUBLIC COMMENT: No public hearing was held on this rule. The public
comment period expired on January 13, 2026. The board indicated it received no
public comments.

The proposed effective date for this rule is in April 2026.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: The board indicated that this rule has no financial
impact.

LEGAL AUTHORIZATION: Acts 2025, No. 577, sponsored by Senator Ben
Gilmore, repealed the Arkansas Catfish Processor Fair Practices Act of 1987,
Arkansas Code § 2-6-101 et seq. The rulemaking authority for these rules
previously existed at Arkansas Code §§ 2-6-104 and 2-6-105, both of which were
repealed by Act 577.

2. Department of Human Services, Division of County Operations (Mary Franklin)

a.

Continuity of Coverage (20 CAR pts. 500, 571)
DESCRIPTION:

Statement of Necessity

This rule addresses continuity of coverage in two situations. Each update requires
revision of the Division of County Operations (DCO) Medical Services Policy
(MSP) rule.

First, the Center for Medicaid and Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP)
Services issued an informational bulletin regarding federal eligibility
requirements and available flexibilities to promote continuity of coverage of
children and youth enrolled in Medicaid and CHIP. To comply with the
requirements, DCO removes from the MSP the 90-day waiting period for
children receiving ARKids B who have been disenrolled from group health plan



coverage. The new requirement also necessitates an amendment to the Arkansas
CHIP State Plan.

Second, clarification is needed regarding Child Support Enforcement Services
and continuity of coverage of a child’s healthcare benefits. DCO revises the MSP
to clarify that benefits cannot be denied or terminated due to a refusal of a
caretaker to cooperate with OCSE such that sanction will not occur or be
enforced until after the 60-day postpartum period ends. Also, DCO clarifies good
cause for refusal to cooperate in cases of rape or incest.

Summary of Changes

*  Medical Services Policy:

Section F-130: Added a Note to the Child Support Enforcement Services
section that if the parent, guardian, or caretaker relative is currently pregnant,
they may still be referred to OCSE but will not be sanctioned if they refuse or
fail to comply. Sanction will not be applied until the month after the end of
their 60-day postpartum period, or, if already sanctioned, it will be lifted until
the month after the 60-day postpartum period ends. No sanction will be
applied if cooperation occurs. Removed the descriptor “forcible” from cases
of rape or incest.

Section F-180: Removed ninety (90) day waiting period for ARKIDS B

eligibility, including deletion or updating prior exceptions as needed for

consistency, and added a note clarifying the federal definition of a group
health plan.

» Arkansas Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP) Eligibility State Plan:
Amendment removing the 90-day waiting period.

PUBLIC COMMENT: No public hearing was held on this rule. The public
comment period expired on February 9, 2026. The agency indicated that it
received no public comments.

The proposed effective date is April 1, 2026.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: The agency indicated that this rule has a financial
impact.

Per the agency, the total cost to implement this rule is $73,127 for the current
fiscal year ($22,501 in general revenue and $50,626 in federal funds) and
$12,507 for the next fiscal year ($3,848 in general revenue and $8,659 in federal
funds). The total estimated cost by fiscal year to a state, county, or municipal
government to implement this rule is $22,501 for the current fiscal year and
$3,848 for the next fiscal year.

LEGAL AUTHORIZATION: The Department of Human Services has the
responsibility to administer assigned forms of public assistance and is
specifically authorized to maintain an indigent medical care program (Arkansas
Medicaid). See Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-76-201(1), 20-77-107(a)(1). The
Department has the authority to make rules that are necessary or desirable to
carry out its public assistance duties. Ark. Code Ann. § 20-76-201(12). The
Department and its divisions also have the authority to promulgate rules as
necessary to conform their programs to federal law and receive federal funding.
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-10-129(b).




3. Department of Human Services, Division of Medical Services (Elizabeth Pitman)

a.

Cell and Gene Therapy (CGT) Model (20 CAR pts. 570, 624)
DESCRIPTION:

Statement of Necessity

Arkansas Medicaid joined the Cell and Gene Therapy (CGT) Access Model
developed by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid (CMS) Innovation Center.
The CMS Innovation Center develops and implements payment and service
delivery models (pilot programs) and conducts Congressionally mandated
demonstrations to support health care transformation and increase access to high-
quality care.

The CGT Access Model focuses on outcomes-based agreements with
manufacturers to improve health outcomes and reduce long-term costs for state
Medicaid programs. Cell and gene therapies are onetime treatments that can
transform the lives of people living with rare and severe diseases that are difficult
to treat. While there may be other models negotiated with manufacturers by
CMS, the initial model is for patients with sickle cell disease. A State Plan
Amendment (SPA) will be necessary to allow for the one-time treatments.
Reimbursement rate will be no less than actual acquisition cost for the
medication.

Summary

Arkansas Medicaid will request a SPA from CMS and take other steps to
implement the CGT Access Model. The State Plan Amendment will allow claims
for select gene therapy drugs to be reimbursed in addition to the hospital per
diem rates for dates of service on or after January 1, 2026. The SPA also will
allow for select access model drugs to be carved out of the hospital per diem and
to be reimbursed at the provider’s Actual Acquisition Cost for the drug, verified
by the purchasing invoice. Corresponding updates to the Medicaid Hospital
Provider Manual will provide information and billing guidelines for the cell and
gene therapy model for sickle cell disease.

PUBLIC COMMENT: A public hearing was held on this rule on January 7,
2026. The public comment period expired on January 10, 2026. The agency
indicated that it received no public comments.

The proposed effective date is pending legislative review and approval.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: The agency indicated that this rule has a financial
impact.

Per the agency, the total cost to implement this rule is $2,821,540 for the current
fiscal year ($868,188 in general revenue and $1,953,352 in federal funds) and
$5,643,080 for the next fiscal year ($1,745,405 in general revenue and
$3,897,675 in federal funds). The total estimated cost by fiscal year to a state,
county, or municipal government to implement this rule is $868,188 for the
current fiscal year and $1,745,405 for the next fiscal year.

The agency indicated that there is a new or increased cost or obligation of at least
$100,000 per year to a private individual, private entity, private business, state
government, county government, municipal government, or to two or more of
those entities combined. Accordingly, the agency provided the following written
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findings:
(1) a statement of the rule’s basis and purpose;

Arkansas Medicaid is joining the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Innovation
(CMMI) cell and gene therapy access model. This model will focus on outcomes-
based agreements with manufacturers to improve health outcomes and reduce
long-term costs for state Medicaid programs.

(2) the problem the agency seeks to address with the proposed rule, including a
statement of whether a rule is required by statute;

Medicaid seeks to improve efficiency and quality of care through use of cell and
gene therapies as one-time treatments that can transform the lives of people
living with rare and severe diseases that are difficult to treat. There may be other
models negotiated with manufacturers by CMS. This initial model is for patients
with sickle cell disease. This is an optional model and no statute requires
rulemaking.

(3) a description of the factual evidence that:

(a) justifies the agency’s need for the proposed rule; and

(b) describes how the benefits of the rule meet the relevant statutory objectives
and justify the rule’s costs;

Medicaid seeks to promulgate this rule to implement an outcomes-based model
for reimbursement of FDA approved medications already required for coverage
and accessibility for patients with rare diseases.

(4) a list of less costly alternatives to the proposed rule and the reasons why the
alternatives do not adequately address the problem to be solved by the proposed
rule;

N/A

(5) a list of alternatives to the proposed rule that were suggested as a result of
public comment and the reasons why the alternatives do not adequately address
the problem to be solved by the proposed rule;

N/A

(6) a statement of whether existing rules have created or contributed to the
problem the agency seeks to address with the proposed rule and, if existing rules
have created or contributed to the problem, an explanation of why amendment or
repeal of the rule creating or contributing to the problem is not a sufficient
response; and

N/A

(7) an agency plan for review of the rule no less than every ten (10) years to
determine whether, based upon the evidence, there remains a need for the rule
including, without limitation, whether:

(a) the rule is achieving the statutory objectives,

(b) the benefits of the rule continue to justify its costs; and

(c) the rule can be amended or repealed to reduce costs while continuing to
achieve the statutory objectives.

The Agency monitors state and federal rules and policies for opportunities to
reduce and control costs.



LEGAL AUTHORIZATION: The Department of Human Services has the
responsibility to administer assigned forms of public assistance and is
specifically authorized to maintain an indigent medical care program (Arkansas
Medicaid). See Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-76-201(1), 20-77-107(a)(1). The
Department has the authority to make rules that are necessary or desirable to
carry out its public assistance duties. Ark. Code Ann. § 20-76-201(12). The
Department and its divisions also have the authority to promulgate rules as
necessary to conform their programs to federal law and receive federal funding.
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-10-129(b).

Medication Assisted Treatment Attestation of Coverage (20 CAR pt. 570)
DESCRIPTION:

Statement of Necessity

The Division of Medical Services (DMS) implements a requirement in the
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2024 (P.L. 118-42), based upon guidance
from the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). Section 201 of the
CAA made permanent a mandatory Medicaid benefit for medications for opioid
use disorder (MOUD) instituted in 2020 that was scheduled to end on September
25, 2025. The mandatory benefit requires coverage of counseling services and
behavioral therapies associated with the provision of required drug and biological
coverage. States must cover all drugs approved under section 505 of the Federal
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 U.S.C. 355), including methadone, and all
biological products licensed under section 351 of the Public Health Service Act
(42 U.S.C. 262) to treat opioid use disorders.

Summary

To implement the Act, the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS)
issued a template for states to attest compliance. The new template removes the
September 30, 2025, end date for federal coverage of Medication Assisted
Treatment. To comply with the mandate, DMS shall submit the template as an
amendment to the Arkansas Medicaid State Plan.

PUBLIC COMMENT: A public hearing was held on this rule on January 28,
2026. The public comment period expired on February 16, 2026. The agency
indicated that it received no public comments.

The proposed effective date is May 1, 2026.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: The agency indicated that this rule has no financial
impact.

LEGAL AUTHORIZATION: The Department of Human Services has the
responsibility to administer assigned forms of public assistance and is
specifically authorized to maintain an indigent medical care program (Arkansas
Medicaid). See Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-76-201(1), 20-77-107(a)(1). The
Department has the authority to make rules that are necessary or desirable to
carry out its public assistance duties. Ark. Code Ann. § 20-76-201(12). The
Department and its divisions also have the authority to promulgate rules as
necessary to conform their programs to federal law and receive federal funding.
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-10-129(b).

This rule implements the federal Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2024.
Division G, Title I, Subtitle B, § 201 of the Act removed a scheduled end date for
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considering medication-assisted treatment for opioid use disorder “medical
assistance” under Title XIX of the Social Security Act, regarding grants to states
for medical assistance programs. See 42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(29).

4. Department of Labor and Licensing (Dan Parker, Lindsay Moore)

a.

Review of Plan Review Disputes by Department of Labor and Licensing, 14
CAR pt. 40

DESCRIPTION: The proposed new rule will adopt procedures to address the
responsibilities of the Department of Labor and Licensing under Act 591 of 2025
concerning the referral of a dispute by a local government official or a private
professional provider if a local government official and a private professional
provider are unable to resolve a dispute on matters concerning state law or state-
adopted building codes.

The rule establishes the procedures and information required to refer a plan
review dispute to ADLL and how ADLL will consider the proposal and render an
opinion. A certified copy of the opinion may be used by the parties in any
subsequent court or administrative proceeding.

PUBLIC COMMENT: No public hearing was held on this rule. The public
comment period expired on January 21, 2026. The agency indicated that it did
not receive public comments.

Camille Fleming, an attorney with the Bureau of Legislative Research, asked the
following questions:

QUESTION (1): 14 CAR § 40-201. How many times can a party request a
referral on a singular issue that they are a party to? RESPONSE: Once.

QUESTION (2): 14 CAR § 40-201(b). After a matter is submitted to the
Department of Labor and Licensing, how long will the department wait for a
reply from the other party before it must begin its review of the matter?
RESPONSE: Within five (5) business days.

QUESTION (3): 14 CAR § 40-201(d). If a party submits a referral request or a
reply to a request to the Department of Labor and Licensing through means other
than email, such as traditional mail, will the department contact the party to let
them know how to submit a referral? RESPONSE: Yes.

QUESTION (4): 14 CAR § 40-201(d). If the Department of Labor and Licensing
chooses not to consider the submission, will the department notify the parties that
it will not review the submission and why it is not reviewing the submission?
RESPONSE: Yes.

QUESTION (5): 14 CAR § 40-202. Can a party appeal the decision made by the
Department of Labor and Licensing? RESPONSE: No. The determination is
advisory, but “may be used in any subsequent court or administrative proceeding
as truth of the matter asserted therein” under 14 CAR § 40-202(b).

The proposed effective date is pending legislative review and approval.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: The agency indicated that there is no financial impact,
with the following qualifications:

There is no financial impact to a local government unless the local government is
unable to resolve a plan review dispute with a private professional provider
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concerning state law or a state-adopted building code and refers the dispute to
ADLL. If so, the local government will incur the cost of submitting information
to support the referral request to ADLL.

There is no financial impact to a private party unless a “private professional
provider” of plan review services is unable to resolve a dispute with a local
government official concerning state law or a state-adopted building code and
refers the dispute to ADLL. If so, the private professional provider will incur the
cost of submitting information to support the referral request to ADLL.

LEGAL AUTHORIZATION: The Department of Labor may promulgate rules
to implement Arkansas Code § 14-1-506, plan review request for permit. See
Arkansas Code § 14-1-506(e).

This rule implements Acts 2025, No. 591, sponsored by Senator Joshua Bryant,
which amended the law concerning construction and development and allowed
third parties to perform plan reviews and site inspections.

5. Department of Labor and Licensing, Contractors Licensing Board (Dan Parker,
Jimmy Lawson)

a.

Rules for the Contractors Licensing Board, 17 CAR pt. 255

DESCRIPTION: The proposed rules will amend the existing rules consistent
with Act 235 of 2025 to:

(1) Raise the dollar value of projects for which “Light Building” licensees can
contract from $750,000 to $1,500,000 (17 CAR § 255-305(b)(2));

(2) Raise the dollar value of the dollar amount that separates “Restricted” from
“Unrestricted” licenses from $750,000 to $1,500,000 (17 CAR § 255-

401(a)(2)(C));

(3) Clarify the level of financial statements required to obtain an unrestricted
license and a restricted license (17 CAR § 255-401(a));

(4) Correct legal citations and typographical errors and make
grammatical/stylistic changes recommended by BLR (17 CAR §§ 255-202(a)(3),
204(a)(4) and (c)(7), and 401 (a)(2)(C), (d)(2), and (e)(1)(C)); and

(5) Formally provide by Rule the Board’s existing discretion to:

(A) Defer investigation into a complaint during the pendency of any civil
litigation involving the complainant and contractor; and

(B) Upon resolution of the litigation, act in accordance with the findings,
order, or judgment of the civil court (17 CAR § 255-501(c)(3)).

PUBLIC COMMENT: No public hearing was held on this rule. The public
comment period expired on January 21, 2026. No public comments were
received.

The proposed effective date is pending legislative review and approval.
FINANCIAL IMPACT: The agency indicated that there is no financial impact.

LEGAL AUTHORIZATION: The Contractors Licensing Board shall have
power to make such bylaws and rules for its operation as it shall consider
appropriate, provided that they are not in conflict with the laws of the State of
Arkansas. See Arkansas Code § 17-25-203.
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This rule implements Acts 2025, No. 235, sponsored by Senator Joshua Bryant,
amended the law concerning financial statements required to be submitted by a
licensee of the Contractors Licensing Board.

Rules of the Residential Contractors Committee, 17 CAR pt. 295
DESCRIPTION: The proposed rule will amend the existing rule to:

(1) Formally provide by Rule the Residential Contractors Committee’s existing
discretion to:

(A) Defer investigation into a complaint during the pendency of any civil
litigation involving the complainant and contractor; and

(B) Upon resolution of the litigation, act in accordance with the findings,
order, or judgment of the civil court (17 CAR § 255-501(c)(3)).

This amendment confirms as a rule a long-standing policy of the Board to defer
investigations during relevant pending litigation between homeowner and
contractor.

PUBLIC COMMENT: No public hearing was held on this rule. The public
comment period expired on January 21, 2026. The agency indicated that it
received no public comments.

The proposed effective date is pending legislative review and approval.
FINANCIAL IMPACT: The agency indicated that there is no financial impact.

LEGAL AUTHORIZATION: The Contractors Licensing Board shall have
power to make such bylaws and rules for its operation as it shall consider
appropriate, provided that they are not in conflict with the laws of the State of
Arkansas. See Arkansas Code § 17-25-203.

6. Department of Labor and Licensing, HVACR Licensing Board (Lacie Kirchner,
Lindsay Moore)

a.

Rules Pertaining to the Licensing of Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning, and
Refrigeration Contractors, 17 CAR pt. 261

DESCRIPTION: Changes include:
* §102 — Definitions

o Removed all references to Class C license

o Updated current definitions for clarification
* §103 — Classification of Licenses

o Removed all references to Class C license

o Updated classes to reflect 2025 statutory changes
* §104 — Qualifications and Application for license

o Removed all references to Class C license

o Clarified lifetime license qualifications

o Clarified temporary license qualifications

* §105 — Terms of expiration, renewal and examination



o Removed all references to Class C license
o Clarified expiration date
* §106 — License and Exam fees
o Removed all references to Class C license
o Clarified exam fee
o Clarified initial license fee waiver does not apply to exam fees
* §109 — Procedures for suspension or revocation
o Deleted language found in §110
* §110 — Deferment and Reinstatement
o Renamed section to simply reinstatement
o Removed all references to Class C license
o Repealed deferment
o Clarified late renewal fee

o Reduced number of years an individual can be expired from 5 to 3
before retesting

o Clarified request for reinstatement
* §111 — Transfer of license

o Repealed
* §112 — Corrections of violations

o Clean up language
* §113 — Inspections and fees

o Clarified inspections by the department and need for proof of licensure
on jobsite

* §114 — Municipal Mechanical Inspector
o Clarified registration requirements
* §115 — Penalties
o Updated language to reflect 2025 statutory changes
* §116 — Responsibility of licensees
o Removed all references to Class C license
o Clarified signage requirements for new job sites
o Clarified class holder duties
o Clarified insurance coverage waiver
* §119 — Continuing education
o Updated language to reflect 2025 statutory changes

PUBLIC COMMENT: No public hearing was held on this rule. The public
comment period expired on January 26, 2026. The agency received the following
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public comments:

1. Commenter Name: Tom Hunt, Executive Director of the HVAC/R
Association

Comment Summary: Mr. Hunt expressed concern regarding the ability
for children of the owners to be able to work with their parents during the
summer.

HVACR Response: The existing rule states that you must be at least 18
years old to obtain an HVACR license. The Board does not require the
child of an owner to be licensed under age 18, however, the parents
should contact the Child Labor section of the Arkansas Department of
Labor and Licensing or US Department of Labor for youth employment
requirements.

2. Commenter Name: Tom Hunt, Executive Director of the HVAC/R
Association

Comment Summary: Mr. Hunt expressed concern about how the
Continuing Education Units (CEU) will be administered on the three-
year International Code Council (ICC) cycle timeline.

HVACR Response: Mr. Hunt was informed of how the three-year Code
Cycle clock works, i.e., that the requirement is for 8 hours of CEU’s at
some time during each published code cycle and there is no annual
minimum requirement for CEU’s.

3. Commenter Name: Tom Hunt, Executive Director of the HVAC/R
Association

Comment Summary: When will rules be implemented?

HVACR Response: The rules will be implemented once they are
administratively approved by the Legislative review committee and the
Arkansas Legislative Council.

The proposed effective date is pending legislative review and approval.
FINANCIAL IMPACT: The agency indicated that there is no financial impact.

LEGAL AUTHORIZATION: The HVACR Licensing Board may adopt certain
rules to ensure the proper administration and enforcement of Arkansas Code

§ 17-33-101 et seq., which is the Arkansas Code chapter on heating, ventilation,
air conditioning, and refrigeration workers. See Arkansas Code § 17-33-202(1).

This rule implements Acts 2025, No. 746, sponsored by Senator Missy Irvin,
which assisted the administration of the code enforcement section of the
Department of Labor and Licensing, repealed the electrical contractor and air
conditioning electrician licenses, transferred and upgraded the Class C HVACR
license, improved the licensing of apprentice electricians, helped the elevator
owners satisfy testing requirements, clarified annual licensing renewal periods,
and aided in the administration of the state’s electrician, HVACR, elevator, and
boiler safety laws.
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Agency Request to Be Excluded from Reporting Requirements of Act 595 of 2021
1. Department of Inspector General (Act 473 of 2025) (Samantha Blassingame)

Evaluation of Rule Review Group 3 Agencies Pursuant to Act 781 of 2017 and Act 65 of
2021

1. Department of Education, Arkansas State Library (Courtney Salas-Ford, Daniel
Shults)

Agency Updates on the Status of Outstanding Rulemaking from the 2023 Regular Session
Pursuant to Act 595 of 2021

1. Department of Corrections, Secretary of Corrections (Wade Hodge)
Rules Outstanding as of March 1, 2026, as Reported and Updated by the Agency
e Visitation (Act 659, § 112 0f 2023)

o This rule will be promulgated by the Secretary of Corrections. The rule has
been reviewed and approved by the Secretary and the executive. On
December 19, 2025, the rule received final approval from the Board of
Corrections to be set for public comment. The proposed rule is currently in
the public comment period and is expected to be ready for review at the ALC
Rules committee’s April meeting.

2. Department of Education (Courtney Salas-Ford, Daniel Shults)
Rules Outstanding as of March 1, 2026, as Reported and Updated by the Agency
Arkansas State Library

e Rules Governing the Standards for State Aid to Public Libraries (Act 566,
§ 11 0f 2023)

o Rulemaking regarding Act 566 of 2023 was temporarily suspended due
to the passage of Act 903 of 2025. Rulemaking will resume now that a
new slate of library board members has been appointed.

Division of Career and Technical Education

e Rules Governing the Approval of Computer Science-Related Career and
Technical Education Courses (Act 654, § 4 of 2023)

o This rule has been redrafted in compliance with the Code of Arkansas
Rules. It is anticipated that the final rule will be submitted to ALC for
review in May.

Division of Elementary and Secondary Education
e Rules Governing School District Waivers (Act 347, § 1 of 2023)

o The agency is redrafting this rule due to the enactment of Act 304 of
2025. The rule will be a top priority for the current round of rulemaking.
It is anticipated that the final rule will be submitted to ALC for review in
May.

e Rules Governing Grading and Course Credit (Act 654, §§ 2, 4 of 2023)

o This rule was approved by the State Board of Education to be released
for public comment; however, the agency is redrafting this rule due to
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F.

G.

the enactment of Act 341 of 2025. The rule will be a top priority for the
current round of rulemaking. It is anticipated that the final rule will be
submitted to ALC for review in May.

State Board of Education

e Rules Governing the Course Choice Program (Act 237, § 20 of 2023)

o The agency is redrafting this rule due to the enactment of Act 730 of
2025. The rule will be a top priority for the current round of rulemaking.

It is anticipated that the final rule will be submitted to ALC for review in
May.

e Rules Governing Public Charter Schools (Act 237, § 49 of 2023)

o The agency is redrafting this rule due to the enactment of Act 800 of
2025. The rule will be a top priority for the current round of rulemaking.
It is anticipated that the final rule will be submitted to ALC for review in
May.

Division of Higher Education
e Rules Governing Universal Academic Credit (Act 237, § 54 of 2023)

o The agency is redrafting this rule due to the enactment of Act 341 of
2025. The rule will be a top priority for the current round of rulemaking.

It is anticipated that the final rule will be submitted to ALC for review in
May.

Agency Monthly Written Updates Pursuant to Act 595 of 2021 Concerning Rulemaking
from the 2025 Regular Session

Adjournment
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